BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-200-100
Issue 3, March, 1964
AT'&TCo Standard
SUBSCRIBER SETS
IDENTIFICATION AND ASSEMBLY OF PARTS

2.10 690 Type: Pr ovides tra ns mission, ringing.
and dia lin g fe ature s for 52- and 53-type head
te lephone sets when used in 400-type key mount­
ings. They are desig ned to be mounted flush with
the key unit. A buzz er provides a meansfor local
si gna ling when r equired, Uses are as follows:
(a) 690Al: P rovided with clear plastic face­
pl ate and a snap-on bezel to retain the
faceplate (Fig. 12). A faceplate and five
mats colored silver, gold, blue, green
and cream white are also provided to
give a choice of color contrasts .
DUST PAN
Fig. 12 - 690A I Subscriber Set, External View
(b) 690A2 : Not provided with a faceplate or
mats. but with a plate and four screws
to secure subscriber set to key mounting.
(c) 690A3: Not provided with a faceplate,
mats, or dust pan, Equipped with mounting
screws. a top plate, and brackets for
mounting the set in the dust pan of a
400-type key mounting (Fig. 13).
INDUCTOR 266A
RINGER C4A
NETWORK
4250
Fig. 13 - 690A3 Subscriber Set, Internal View
3. ASSEMBLY OF PARTS
Ringers
3.01 The C4A ringer is provided in 685-, 6-,
7-, 8-, and 690- type subscriber sets (F ig.
14).
3.02 When re placing the C-type ringer in 686-,
7-, and 8-type subscriber sets, take care
th at the locating pin and projecting arm are
pr operly seated before securing mounting screws
(Fig . 15).
Cording
3.03 In 685-type subscriber sets, secure the
mounting cord stayhook to the tube bracket
as shown in Fig. 16.
ISS 3, SECTION 502·200·100
C4A
RINC:.ER
""9' -RINC:.ER VOLUME
ii-...1 ADJUSTINC:. ARM ......... ~,
HIGH LO W
Fig. 14 - Assembly of 04A Ringer in 685·, 6·, l·, and
8-Type Subscriber Sets, Front View
Networks
3.04 Network induct ion coils found in 685- and
686- typ e subs cri ber se ts ar e not replace­
abl e in th e field.
t.lOVABL E
C.ON<; ---t
Fig. 15 - Assembly of 04A Ringer in 685·, 6·, l·,
and 8•Type Subscriber Sets, Side View
Page 1.
SECTION &02-200-100
E ltetrtn TUbH Hd Yartatora
3.05 Electron tubes and varistors generally used
are normally mounted as shown in Fig. 17.
Fie. 16 - Method of Securinc Mounting Cord in
885-Type Subacr1ber Set Networks
Page 8
8 Pages
VARISTOR MOUNTING
NUT AND LOCK WASHEii
426A
ELECTRON TUB£
Fie. 11 - Assembly of Tube and varistor